
 

 

TO  Board of Adjustment District 3 
FROM Frank Dillon, Director 
DATE October 15, 2020 
SUBJECT VAR-20-3-2 (Kraesig) 
 
APPLICATION REQUEST 
A request for a variance from Article 10, Section 1002 (A)(5) of the Santa Cruz County Zoning and 
Development Code to reduce the required side yard setback from 15 feet to 11 feet.    
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION Sub Rio Rico Estates Unit No.10 Lots 61 & 62 of Blk 196  
PARCEL NUMBER 115-11-440  
OWNERSHIP The Charles & Dixie Kraesig Revocable Living Trust; Charles Kraesig Trustee 
LOCATION 95 Paseo Mexico, Rio Rico, AZ 
PARCEL SIZE 0.61 acre 
EXISTING ZONING R-2 (Single-Family Residential Zoning District) 
EXISTING LAND USE Residential 
COMP PLAN Medium Density Residential  
  

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES 

Direction Zoning Use of property 
North R-2 (Residential) Vacant  
South R-2 (Residential) Residential 
East R-2 (Residential) Vacant 
West R-2 (Residential) Residential 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC FACILITIES SERVING THE SITE 

Water Liberty Utilities 
Wastewater Liberty Utilities 
Electric UniSource 
Gas UniSource 
Fire Protection Rio Rico Fire District 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY 
 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

PLANNING DIVISION 
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ACCESS TO SITE 
This site is located in the Rio Rico Estates Unit No.3 10 Subdivision accessed along public roads 
situated in Rio Rico from Interstate 19. Take the Rio Rico Dr/Yavapai Dr exit (17) East to Rio Rico Dr, 
right on Pendleton Dr, and left to Paseo Mexico to the subject property. 
 

 
Access Map          Source: Google Earth Pro 
 

BACKGROUND  
The subject property is currently a developed lot in the Rio Rico Estates Unit No.10 Subdivision. 
Approximately half of the surrounding lots are currently undeveloped. There are three (3) structures 
built on the subject lot; a one-story residence centered on the lot, a single-story detached garage to the 
Southeast, and a two-story detached garage to the west. All structures were built between 2004 and 
2010 and permitted by the Building Department. The property was purchased by Charles Kraesig on 
2018. 
The side setback reduction request is for the two-story detached garage, which was built in 2010 by the 
former owner who at that time owned lots 61 and 62. The property is zoned R-2 (Single-Family 
Residential) and the required side yard setback for accessory building is fifteen (15) feet. When the 
former owner applied for the building permit the location of the subject structure did not had the 
required side yard setback. Then he submitted a Land Division Application to adjust the lot width by 
deeding the East fifteen (15) feet of lot 62 with APN 115-11-441 to lot 61 so the garage would have the 
fifteen (15) feet setback requirement. The lot line adjustment between properties in common ownership 
was approved on 9/20/2010 and the building permit was approved on 9/21/2020. 
The building permit (R07789) had three (3) inspection passed from the Building Department including 
foundation, pre-slab, and pre-grout bond beam at eight (8) feet high but a final inspection was never 
called in and the building permit expired on 9/20/2012 and a stop work order was posted on site.  
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Mr. Kraesig had the subject property surveyed on 6/22/2020 and was found that the subject structure 
is intruding four (4) feet in the required side yard setback to the West. Then, he contacted the 
Community Development Department to let us know about his founding and asked how it could be 
resolved and to be incompliance with the Zoning and Development Code. 
Now, in order to renew the building permit to finalize the structure a variance to reduce the required 
side yards setback is required. 
 

 
Aerial View          Source: Google Earth 
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Location and Zoning Map Source: Santa Cruz County GIS 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
Since advertising this application for hearing, the Department has received two letters expressing their 
support for the variance from property owners along Paseo Mexico.  



Board of Adjustment 3               VAR-20-3-2 (Kraesig)                                                                Page 5 of 7 
 

EVALUATION OF THE REQUEST 
The subject structure was permitted, built, and inspected in 2010. Given the background and the 
circumstances, it is our understood that the fault in the location of the subject structure is share by the 
former owner for building it on the incorrect place and the Building Department for not noticing the 
error on the required side yard setback and passing the inspections.  
Mr. Kraesig after the survey was done acknowledges that the subject structure is not complying with the 
Zoning and Development Code requirements and with the Building Department for not having a passed 
final inspection. He is trying to correct the errors and have all his property in compliance with code by 
applying for this variance request, which will not change the use of the structure as stated in his letter of 
intent. Then, he will renew the building permit to finalize the subject structure. 
 

SUMMARY  
The applicant, Charles Kraesig, is requesting a Variance from Section 1002(A)(5) of the Santa Cruz County 
Zoning and Development Code to reduce the side yard setback from fifteen (15) feet to eleven (11) feet 
for two-story detached garage built 10-years ago by the former owner and permitted by the Building 
Department. The subject structure was found two (2) months ago to be intruding four (4) feet on the 
required side yard setback. The purpose of the request is to regularize the subject structure and avoid 
any problem in the future. There will be no changes to the structure layout and use. 
 

 
Street View         Source: Google Earth 
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Site Plan         Source: Applicant 
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Factors in Favor of Approving the Variance request 

1. The detached garage does not conflict with the Comprehensive Plan Medium Density Residential;
2. The subject structure will not create an adverse impact to adjacent properties;
3. The subject structure is been there for ten (10) years;
4. The subject structure was permitted and inspected by the Building Department;
5. No opposition to date.

Factors in Favor of Denying the Variance 
1. None.

RECOMMENDATION 
Base on the factors on favor of Approving the Variance request staff recommends Approval of the request 
subject to the following Conditions: 

1. The Applicant shall provide the County a signed Acceptance of Conditions and a Waiver of Claims
form arising from ARS §12-1134 signed by the property owner of the subject property within thirty 
(30) days of approval of the Variance request, otherwise the Variance authorization may be deemed 
void upon 30-day notification to the Applicant; 

2. It is the Applicant’s responsibility to obtain any additional permits, or meet any additional conditions,
that may be applicable to the proposed use due to other federal, state, or local laws or regulations; 

3. Changes to the approved Variance shall be considered a new application and will require additional
review and approval. 

SUGGESTED MOTION 
Mr. Chairman, I move to approve VAR-20-3-2, with the Conditions of Approval as recommended by staff 
with the Factors in Favor of approval constituting the Findings of Fact.

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Complete Application Submittal
2. Letter of Intent
3. Warranty Deed
4. Assessor’s Property Profile
5. Site Plan
6. Zoning Map
7. Notice of Violation #R07789
8. Building Permit #R07789

















SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ASSESSOR
 PROPERTY PROFILE

11511440R000022483 Local #: Parcel #:Account #:

Tax Year:

Assign To:

2021

3502

UnAssigned

Levy:

Map #:

Initials:

0.000000

11

# of Imps:

LEA:

Acct Type:

1

0313

Residential

Created On:

Inactive On:

Last Updated:

Tax Dist:

Property AddressOwner's Name and Address

Active On: 02/08/2012

PUC: 0133

KRAESIG CHARLIE TRUSTEE

THE CHARLES & DIXIE KRAESIG REV LIV TR

3402 W CALLE LARGO

TUCSON, AZ    85750 -

Street: 95  PASEO MEXICO

City: RIO RICO

Sales Summary

Sale Date Sale Price Deed Type Reception # Book Page # Grantor

05/01/2018 $160,000 WARRANTY DEED 20180003552 COTA ALEX B

03/09/2005 $69,000 WARRANTY DEED 20050002856 ALEX B COTA2856

10/28/2003 $7,000 WARRANTY DEED 20030012683 PAUL CARPITELLA12683

09/28/1995 $5,600 WARRANTY DEED 19950007125 7125

Legal

SUB RIO RICO ESTATES UNIT NO.10 LOT 61 AND A PORTION OF LOT 62 OF BLK 196

RangeTownshipSection Government LotQtrQtrQtr Government Tract

6 23S 14E

Subdivision Information
Sub Name Lot Tract

196 61 &
62

Block

RIO RICO ESTATES UNIT
#10

Land Valuation Summary

Land Type Abst Cd Net SF Measure # of Units Value/Unit Actual Val Asmt % Assessed ValValue By

0402L Site 1.000000 $3,500.00 $3,500 $35010.00%26,380Market

Class 0 Sub Class 0

Residential

$3,500 $3500.61Land Subtotal:

Monday, September 21, 2020 Page 1 of 5



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ASSESSOR
 PROPERTY PROFILE

11511440R000022483 Local #: Parcel #:Account #:

Land Attributes

Improvement Valuation Summary

Total Property Value

$122,833 $12,283Total Value:

*Approximate Assessed Value

Attribute Description Adjustment

Access Paved 0.000000

Amenities Deed Restrictions 0.000000

Utilities Septic 0.000000

View Mountain - Partial 0.000000

Imp # Property Type Abst Code Occupancy Actual Value Asmt % Assessed Val*Class

1 Residential 0402I $119,333 10.00% $11,933Single Family Residential

Improvement Subtotal: $11,933$119,333
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ASSESSOR
 PROPERTY PROFILE

11511440R000022483 Local #: Parcel #:Account #:

Occupancy Summary

Built As Summary

Improvement Summary

Imp #:

Quality:

Condition:

Perimeter:

Residential

Average

Average

0

100.00%

Landscaping $:

0.00

% Complete:

Property Type:

1

Nbhd:

Nbhd Ext:

Nbhd Adj:

0313

00

0.6800

Occupancy: Single Family Residential 100%Occ %:

Built As:

Construction Type:

HVAC:

Interior Finish:

Roof Cover:

Built As SF:

# of Baths:

# of Bdrms:

# of Stories:

Story Height:

Sprinkler SF:

Capacity:

Ranch 1 Story

Masonry Stucco Block

Heat Pump

Drywall

Composition Shingle

1326

0.00

0.00

8

0

0

1.00

Year Built: 2004

0

0.0000

2004

0

Year Remodeled:

% Remodeled:

Adj Year Blt:

Effective Age:

Diameter:

Height: 8

0.00

Units Units Price RCN Actual
Value

1Improvement

Add On

Paving, Concrete unreinforced - PCU $26,474.48 $23,297.004661.
0000

$5.68

Appliance

Allowance $3,141.15 $3,141.001.0000 $3,141.15

Fixture

Bath 2 $0.00 $0.001.0000 $0.00

Bath 4 $0.00 $0.001.0000 $0.00

Water Heater $0.00 $0.001.0000 $0.00

Sink Standard $0.00 $0.001.0000 $0.00

Garage

Attached $13,038.20 $13,038.00469.0000 $27.80

Detached $18,673.92 $16,620.00576.0000 $32.42

Porch
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ASSESSOR
 PROPERTY PROFILE

11511440R000022483 Local #: Parcel #:Account #:

Improvements Value Summary

Porch

Slab Roof Ceil $1,166.40 $1,166.0040.0000 $29.16

Slab Roof Ceil $5,784.36 $5,784.00258.0000 $22.42

Rough In

Laundry Facility $0.00 $0.001.0000 $0.00

RCN Cost/SF:

Total RCN:

Phys Depr %

Phys Depr $:

$150.23

$199,207.00

0.1200

$23,718.00

Design Adj: 0.0000 Func Obs %: 0.0000

Exterior Adj:

Interior Adj:

Amateur Adj:

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

Econ Obs %:

Other Obs %:

0.0000

0.0000

RCNLD $: $119,332.52 RCNLD Cost/$:$89.99 Market/SF:

Total RCN:

1IMPNO:

$0.00
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ASSESSOR
 PROPERTY PROFILE - ACCOUNT NOTES - ACCOUNT NOTES

Entry Date CategoryNote

DEEDS01/01/2011 DKTS: 172/698, 584/397(DC), 676/416(5600),
1010/322(7000)(WD), 1103/360(WD)(69000),
1115/783(DOF), 2008-01293(WD),2018-03552
(WD)(160,000),

DEEDS05/21/2020 BK.3 PG.8, 2010-07392(SURVEY)
(ADJUSTMENT)
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